

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendant.

Civ. Action No. 19-810 (RBW)

**PLAINTIFF’S COMBINED OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S  
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT,  
CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT,  
AND MOTION FOR IN CAMERA REVIEW OF THE “MUELLER REPORT”**

Plaintiff Electronic Privacy Information Center (“EPIC”) hereby opposes the Motion for Partial Summary Judgment filed by the Defendant United States Department of Justice (“DOJ”) and cross-moves for partial summary judgment pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56. The Court should conduct in camera review of the record in dispute. The Court should then grant EPIC’s motion and deny the DOJ’s motion for the reasons set forth in the accompanying Memorandum of Points and Authorities.

Respectfully Submitted,  
MARC ROTENBERG, D.C. Bar #422825  
EPIC President and Executive Director

/s/ Alan Butler  
ALAN BUTLER, D.C. Bar #1012128  
EPIC Senior Counsel

JOHN DAVISSON, D.C. Bar #1531914  
EPIC Counsel

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION  
CENTER

1718 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 200  
Washington, D.C. 20009  
(202) 483-1140 (telephone)  
(202) 483-1248 (facsimile)

*Attorneys for Plaintiff EPIC*<sup>1</sup>

Dated: June 24, 2019

---

<sup>1</sup> EPIC Open Government Counsel Enid Zhou, a member of the California bar whose admission is pending in the District of Columbia, contributed to this motion.

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendant.

Civ. Action No. 19-810 (RBW)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF'S COMBINED OPPOSITION AND CROSS-MOTION  
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND MOTION FOR  
IN CAMERA REVIEW OF THE "MUELLER REPORT"**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

I. Russian Interference in the 2016 U.S. Presidential Election ..... 2

II. Criminal and Counterintelligence Investigations into Russian Election Interference ..... 4

III. Statements by the Attorney General, the Special Counsel, and Leaders of the Congressional Oversight Committees Regarding the Contents of the Mueller Report ..... 6

IV. EPIC’s FOIA Request and the Instant Litigation..... 8

V. Public Interest in Release of the Mueller Report ..... 10

ARGUMENT ..... 11

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 13

II. THE DOJ HAS NOT MET ITS BURDEN OF DEMONSTRATING THAT THE REDACTED PORTIONS OF THE MUELLER REPORT ARE EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE ..... 13

III. EPIC IS ENTITLED TO PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ..... 14

    A. The DOJ has not met its burden to withhold material pursuant to Exemption 7(A)..... 15

    B. The DOJ has improperly withheld information about “investigative focus and scope” and the “fruits of investigatory operations” that is not properly subject to Exemption 7(E). ..... 20

    C. The DOJ has improperly withheld information about Roger Stone and his associates. .... 22

    D. The DOJ has improperly withheld information about the President’s family members, close associates, and other public figures under Exemptions 6 and 7(C). .... 25

    E. The DOJ has improperly withheld information that is not predecisional or otherwise exempt from disclosure under Exemption 5. .... 32

    F. The DOJ has failed to justify its withholdings of alleged grand jury information under Exemption 3 and Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 6(e). .... 35

IV. THE COURT SHOULD CONDUCT IN CAMERA REVIEW OF THE MUELLER REPORT TO ASSESS THE VALIDITY OF THE AGENCY’S WITHHOLDINGS. .... 38

CONCLUSION ..... 42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>100Reporters LLC v. DOJ</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 115 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	27
<i>Abtew v. DHS</i> , 808 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	33, 34
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , 655 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	12, 25
<i>Afshar v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	34
<i>Alexander &amp; Alexander Servs., Inc. v. SEC</i> , No. CIV. A. 92-1112-JHG, 1993 WL 439799 (D.D.C. Oct. 19, 1993) .....	23
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Services Company v. EPA</i> , 856 F.2d 309 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	18
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	13
<i>Assassination Archives &amp; Research Ctr. v. CIA</i> , 334 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	13
<i>Bevis v. Dep’t of State</i> , 801 F.2d 1386 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	15
<i>Boyd v. Exec. Office for U.S. Att’ys</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 58 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	31, 41
<i>Campbell v. HHS</i> , 682 F.2d 256 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	15, 16
<i>Carter v. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 830 F.2d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	39, 40, 41
<i>Chiquita Brands Int’l Inc. v. SEC</i> , 805 F.3d 289 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	22, 23
<i>Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	23, 24
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal., Inc. v. Turner</i> , 662 F.2d 784 (D.C. Cir. 1980) (per curiam) .....	14
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Wash. v. DOJ</i> , 746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	12, 13, 15, 17, 19, 21, 22, 25, 30
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Wash. v. DOJ</i> , 854 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	12, 25, 27
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Wash. v. NARA</i> , 583 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	39, 42
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	33

<i>Common Cause v. NARA</i> , 628 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	29
<i>Crooker v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco &amp; Firearms</i> , 789 F.2d 64 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	16
<i>Davis v. DOJ</i> , 968 F.2d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	31
<i>Dep't of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991) .....	12
<i>DiBacco v. Dep't of the Army</i> , No. 17-5048, 2019 WL 2479443 (D.C. Cir. June 14, 2019).....	14, 35, 36, 39
<i>DiBacco v. U.S. Army</i> , 795 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	14, 35, 36, 38, 39
<i>DOJ v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989) .....	13, 17, 25
<i>DOJ v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989) .....	12
<i>Dow Jones Co. v. FERC</i> , 219 F.R.D. 167 (C.D. Cal. 2003) .....	23
<i>Dugan v. DOJ</i> , 82 F. Supp. 3d 485 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	12
<i>EPIC v. CBP</i> , 160 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	21
<i>EPIC v. DHS</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	12
<i>EPIC v. DHS</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	12, 13
<i>EPIC v. DOJ</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	12
<i>Friends of Blackwater v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	13
<i>Fund for Constitutional Gov't v. NARA</i> , 656 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	29
<i>Gallant v. NLRB</i> , 26 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	14
<i>Georgia-Pac. Corp. v. IRS</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	39, 41, 42
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	32
<i>James Madison Project v. DOJ</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 290 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	39

<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989).....	12
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOD</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 19 (D.D.C. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 913 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	33
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. NARA</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 43 (D.D.C. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 876 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	30, 31, 35, 36, 38, 40
<i>Kay v. FCC</i> , 976 F. Supp. 23 (D.D.C. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 172 F.3d 919 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Kidder v. FBI</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2007).....	15, 17
<i>Labow v. DOJ</i> , 831 F.3d 523 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	36, 37, 38
<i>Leopold v. DOJ</i> , No. 19-957-RBW (D.D.C. filed Apr. 4, 2019).....	9
<i>Lopez v. DOJ</i> , 393 F.3d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	35, 36, 40
<i>Maydak v. DOJ</i> , 218 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>McKinley v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve System</i> , 647 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>Military Audit Project v. Casey</i> , 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	14
<i>Milner v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	12
<i>Mobley v. CIA</i> , 806 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	39, 40
<i>Nat'l Sec. Archive v. CIA</i> , 752 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	35
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 745 F.3d 1219 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Nation Magazine, Washington Bureau v. U.S. Customs Serv.</i> , 71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	27, 31
<i>New Orleans Workers' Ctr. for Racial Justice v. ICE</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2019).....	13, 21, 25
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	16, 18

<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975) .....	32, 34, 35
<i>North v. Walsh</i> , 881 F.2d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	15, 19, 20
<i>PETA v. NIH</i> , 745 F.3d 535 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>Poitras v. DHS</i> , 303 F. Supp. 3d 136 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	22
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. OMB</i> , 598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	32
<i>Putnam v. DOJ</i> , 873 F. Supp. 714 (D.D.C. 1995) .....	16
<i>Quinon v. FBI</i> , 86 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	39, 41
<i>Ray v. Turner</i> , 587 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	39
<i>Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press v. FBI</i> , 369 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2019) .....	14
<i>Ripskis v. HUD</i> , 746 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	25
<i>Rogers v. Exec. Office for U.S. Att'ys</i> , No. 18-454-RBW, 2019 WL 1538252 (Apr 9., 2019) .....	12, 13
<i>Role Models Am., Inc. v. White</i> , 317 F.3d 327 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	34
<i>SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	33
<i>Senate of the Com. of Puerto Rico on Behalf of Judiciary Comm. v. DOJ</i> , 823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	33, 35, 36, 38
<i>Showing Animals Respect &amp; Kindness v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 730 F. Supp. 2d 180 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	31
<i>Spirko v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 147 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	39, 41
<i>Summers v. DOJ</i> , 140 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	13
<i>Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 294 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	32
<i>Taxation With Representation Fund v. IRS</i> , 646 F.2d 666 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	33

<i>Washington Post Co. v. DOJ</i> , 863 F.2d 96 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	23
---	----

<i>Wayland v. NLRB</i> , 627 F. Supp. 1473 (M.D. Tenn. 1986) .....	23
---	----

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) .....	12, 13
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6) .....	9
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E) .....	9
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A)(ii)(II) .....	12
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3) .....	35
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5) .....	32
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6) .....	25
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(A) .....	15
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(B) .....	24
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C) .....	25
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E) .....	20

**Regulations**

28 C.F.R. § 600.8(c) .....	9, 32, 33, 34
----------------------------	---------------

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....	13
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16 .....	20
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e) .....	35, 37, 40, 41

**Other Authorities**

Adam K. Raymond, N.Y. Mag., <i>Rick Hasen on Why Mueller Should Have Gone After Don Jr.</i> (Apr. 18, 2019) .....	30
Alvin Chang & Javier Zarracina, <i>The Mueller Report Redactions, Explained in 4 Charts</i> , Vox (Apr. 19, 2019) .....	8
Anna Schecter, <i>Mueller Has Emails from Stone Pal Corsi About WikiLeaks Dem Email Dump</i> , NBC News (Nov. 27, 2018) .....	29
Arena Stage, <i>A Reading of the Mueller Report, Volume II</i> (July 11, 2019) .....	10
Charlie Savage, <i>How Barr’s Excerpts Compare to the Mueller Report’s Findings</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 20, 2019) .....	40
Donald Trump Jr. (@DonaldJTrumpJr), Twitter (July 11, 2017) .....	28
Donald Trump Jr. (@DonaldJTrumpJr), Twitter (Nov. 13, 2017) .....	28
Elie Mystal, <i>Robert Mueller Obstructed His Own Investigation As Much as Donald Trump</i> , The Nation (Apr. 18, 2019) .....	30
H.R. Con. Res. 24, 116th Cong. (2019) .....	11

House Permanent Select Committee on Intelligence, *Status of the Russia Investigation (Minority Report)* (Mar. 13, 2018).....3

Hr’g Tr., *Leopold v. DOJ*, No. 19-957-RBW (D.D.C. Apr. 16, 2019).....2, 39

Indictment, *United States v. Internet Res. Agency*, No. 18-32 (D.D.C. Feb. 16, 2018) .....4

K.K. Rebecca Lai et al., *See Which Sections of the Mueller Report Were Redacted*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 19, 2019) .....41

Letter from Donald J. Trump, President of the United States, to James B. Comey, Dir., Fed. Bureau of Investigation (May 9, 2017) .....5

Makini Brice & Mark Hosenball, *Trump Jr. Says ‘Nothing to Correct’ After Closed Interview with Senate Committee*, Reuters (June 12, 2019) .....28

Mueller Book Club, *Mueller Book Club* (2019) .....10

Nathan Layne, *Corsi, ‘Person I’ in Roger Stone Indictment, Says He’s Done Nothing Wrong*, Reuters (Jan. 25, 2019) .....29

Nicholas Fandos, *House Votes, 420-to-0, to Demand Public Release of Mueller Report*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 14, 2019) .....11

Office of the Dir. of Nat’l Intelligence, ICA 2017-01D, *Intelligence Community Assessment: Assessing Russian Activities and Intentions in Recent US Elections* (Jan. 6, 2017) .....3

Order, *United States v. Stone*, 19-18 (D.D.C. Feb. 15, 2019).....24

Press Release, Sen. Patrick Leahy, Statement of Senator Patrick Leahy on the Need to Release the Full Mueller Report (Mar. 28, 2019) .....11

Press Release, Senate Select Comm. on Intelligence, Senate Intel Completes Review of Intelligence Community Assessment on Russian Activities in the 2016 U.S. Elections (May 16, 2018) .....4

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Attorney General Sessions Statement on Recusal (Mar. 2, 2017).....5

Quinnipiac Univ., *84% of U.S. Voters Want to See Mueller Report, Quinnipiac University National Poll Finds* (Mar. 26, 2019).....10

*Russian Active Measures Investigation: Hearing Before the H. Permanent Select Comm. on Intelligence*, 115th Cong. (2017).....5

Ryan Goodman, *A Side-by-Side Comparison of Barr’s vs. Mueller’s Statements about Special Counsel Report* (2019).....7

Ryan Goodman, Opinion, *Trump’s Position on the Mueller Report is Legally Ridiculous—and Dangerous*, N.Y. Times (May 20, 2019) .....11

Sara Murray & Eli Watkins, *Roger Stone Associate Says He Won’t Agree to Plea Deal*, CNN (Nov. 26, 2018) .....31

Scott Shane & Mark Mazzetti, *The Plot to Subvert an Election: Unraveling the Russia Story So Far*, N.Y. Times (Sep. 20, 2018).....4

*See Which Sections of the Mueller Report Were Redacted*, N.Y. Times, Apr. 19, 2019 .....8

Spencer S. Hsu & Manuel Roig-Franzia, <i>Prosecutors Say New Roger Stone Instagram Posts Violate Gag Order, Ask Judge to Hold Hearing to Consider Jailing Him</i> , Wash. Post (June 20, 2019).....	29
Statement of the Offense, <i>United States v. Papadopoulos</i> , No. 17-182 (D.D.C. Oct. 5, 2017).....	3
Steven Shepard, <i>Poll: Little support for Barr’s handling of Mueller report</i> , Politico (May 8, 2019) .....	10
<i>Transcript: Attorney General Bill Barr Faces Questions on Capitol Hill</i> , CNN (Apr. 9, 2019) .....	41
<i>Transcript: Attorney General William Barr’s Press Conference Remarks Ahead of Mueller Report Release</i> , Politico (Apr. 18, 2019).....	40
